## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Sebastopol has scheduled a public hearing for the consideration and approval of the Sebastopol Solid Waste Collection Services Rate Adjustments by Recology Sonoma Marin pertaining to the implementation of State regulations "Senate Bill 1383" that requires minimum standards for organic waste collection services. The new monthly rates on the table below will be considered by the City Council and if approved, are proposed to be effective July 1, 2022.

Single Family	Current	New Monthly	Multi-Family &	Current	New
Residential	Monthly	Rates	Commercial	Monthly	Monthly
	Rates	7/1/2022		Rates	Rates
					7/1/2022
20 gallon	\$13.33	\$14.17	1.5 CY-1x/week	\$280.30	\$298.06
32 gallon	\$23.28	\$24.76	2 CY-1x/week	\$334.60	\$355.80
64 gallon	\$42.34	\$45.02	3 CY-1x/week	\$467.47	\$497.09
96 gallon	\$70.70	\$75.18	4 CY-1x/week	\$532.72	\$566.47
Rates not currently listed will increase by 6.3%.			6 CY-1x/week	\$663.46	\$1,027.52

The City Council special and regular meeting will be held via teleconference pursuant to AB 361.

The City Council will consider this on: Tuesday, November 16, 2021 at or after 6:00 pm

Anyone interested may attend virtually by phone or computer and be heard at this meeting. Zoom Information will be available 72 hours prior to the City Council meeting.

SUBMITTING COMMENTS: For staff report inclusion, all comments must be received one week prior to the meeting date. Comments shall be submitted by email to <a href="mailto:engineering@cityofsebastopol.org">engineering@cityofsebastopol.org</a> or mailed/left at City of Sebastopol Engineering Division, 714 Johnson St., Sebastopol, CA 95472 or you may also leave a voice mail that will be made a part of the public record. Please call 707-823-2151 to leave a message (by recording or comments provided verbally to City staff). If recorded, your voice mail will be transcribed and provided to the City Clerk as a public record but will not be read into the minutes at the City Council meeting. Comments received after posting of the agenda will be provided to the Council and made part of the public record.

If you challenge this rate adjustment in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Sebastopol, at, or prior to, the public hearing.

A copy of the staff report will be available for public review at the City of Sebastopol website www.cityofsebastopol.org

Mary Gourley, City Clerk/Assistant City Manager

Mary C Gourley